

# WISCONSIN & SOUTHERN RAILROAD LLC

Commodity Tariff: WSOR

Price Authority: 8000

Item: 1002 C

Replaces Price Authority: 8000

Item: 1002 B

Effective Date: October 01, 2021

Expiration Date: September 30, 2022

# Commodities:

0113710 (WHEAT NOT ORGANICALLY GROWN 0113740 (WHEAT MOVED UNDER U.S. DEPT. OF FREE OF FERTILIZER AND ORPESTICIDE APPLICATIONS)

AGRICULTURE QUARANTINE CONDITIONS)

0114410 (SOYBEANS, DRIED NOT ORGANICALLY 0114425 (SOYBEANS, ORGANICALLY GROWN FREE APPLICATIONS)

GROWN FREE OF FERTILIZER AND ORPESTICIDE OF FERTILIZER AND OR PESTICIDE APPLICATIONS)

- \* Rates are subject to Tariff WTS 9012 Demurrage and Assessorial Charges.
- \* Rates are subject to Tariff WTS 9011 Rules Publication.
- \* Rates are subject to WTS 9500 Item 400 Mileage Fuel Surcharge, new base.
- \* Freight charges are prepaid
- \* Rates with no car capacity indicated in notes have weight restrictions that must be adhered to.

## Issued By



## Contacts:

CPRS - Wheat Pricing - wheat pricing@cpr.ca

Watco - Joshua Klossen - Joshua. Klossen@watco.com

WISCONSIN & SOUTHERN Commodity Tariff Eff. Date: October 01, 2021

RAILROAD LLC
Carload
WSOR 8000 1002 C
Exp. Date: September 30, 2022

Confidential Copy

Commodities: 0113710 (WHEAT NOT ORGANICALLY GROWN FREE OF FERTILIZER AND ORPESTICIDE

**APPLICATIONS) THRU** 

0113740 (WHEAT MOVED UNDER U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE QUARANTINE CONDITIONS)

0114410 (SOYBEANS, DRIED NOT ORGANICALLY GROWN FREE OF FERTILIZER AND

ORPESTICIDE APPLICATIONS) THRU

0114425 (SOYBEANS, ORGANICALLY GROWN FREE OF FERTILIZER AND OR PESTICIDE

APPLICATIONS)

# **General Shipment/Equipment Conditions Applicable to All Rates:**

Group 1. Name: WTS 9500 Item 400 FSC

Price is subject to Fuel Surcharge. AND

The Mileage Basis being utilized is PC Miler Rail Fuel Mileage. AND

Price applies in AAR car type C (COVERED HOPPERS). AND

Price applies in US (United States) funds. AND

Freight charges must be prepaid. AND

Price applies if minimum tender per shipment is 5 car. Has maximum not greater than 15.

# **General Rate and Minimum Qualifiers Applicable to All Rates**

<u>Col Rate Application Minimum Amt. Maximum %Capacity Min. LFVC Amt.</u>

Rate Application is per car

Issued By

Origin	Destination
OSHKOSH, WI (City)	BENSENVILLE DDG, IL (City)
WSOR-MILV	V-CPRS
Effective: 10/1/2021 Ext	piration: 9/30/2022

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Tot. Rate - \$1618	Tot. Rate - \$1809	Tot. Rate - \$1721	Tot. Rate - \$1926

## **Specific Shipment/Equipment Conditions**

- 1 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 1 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 1 Price applies when the equipment capacity falls within range 1 PF (Cubic Feet) to 5000 PF (Cubic Feet). OR
- 2 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 2 Price applies when the equipment capacity falls within range 1 PF (Cubic Feet) to 5000 PF (Cubic Feet). OR
- 3 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 3 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 3 Price applies when the equipment capacity falls within range 5001 PF (Cubic Feet) to 9999 PF (Cubic Feet). OR
- 4 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 4 Price applies when the equipment capacity falls within range 5001 PF (Cubic Feet) to 9999 PF (Cubic Feet).

Tot. Rate - \$1585	Tot. Rate - \$1775	Tot. Rate - \$1686	Tot. Rate - \$1880	
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	
Effective: 10/1/2021 Expiration: 9/30/2022				
WSOR-MILW-CPRS				
RIPON, WI (City)			BENS	SENVILLE DDG, IL (City)
Origin				Destination

## Issued By



## **Specific Shipment/Equipment Conditions**

- 1 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 1 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 1 Price applies when the equipment capacity falls within range 1 PF (Cubic Feet) to 5000 PF (Cubic Feet). OR
- 2 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 2 Price applies when the equipment capacity falls within range 1 PF (Cubic Feet) to 5000 PF (Cubic Feet). OR
- 3 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 3 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 3 Price applies when the equipment capacity falls within range 5001 PF (Cubic Feet) to 9999 PF (Cubic Feet). OR
- 4 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 4 Price applies when the equipment capacity falls within range 5001 PF (Cubic Feet) to 9999 PF (Cubic Feet).

Origin	Destination
HORICON, WI (City)  BENSENVILLE DI	
WSOR-MILW-CPRS	

Effective: 10/1/2021 Expiration: 9/30/2022

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4	

#### Notes

## **Specific Shipment/Equipment Conditions**

- 1 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 1 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 1 Price applies when the equipment capacity falls within range 1 PF (Cubic Feet) to 5000 PF (Cubic Feet). OR
- 2 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 2 Price applies when the equipment capacity falls within range 1 PF (Cubic Feet) to 5000 PF (Cubic Feet). OR
- 3 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 3 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 3 Price applies when the equipment capacity falls within range 5001 PF (Cubic Feet) to 9999 PF (Cubic Feet). OR
- 4 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 4 Price applies when the equipment capacity falls within range 5001 PF (Cubic Feet) to 9999 PF (Cubic Feet).

	Origin	Destination
BURNETT, WI (City)  BENSENVILLE DDG, II		BENSENVILLE DDG, IL (City)
	WSOR-MILW-CPRS	

## Issued By

Watco Price Management | 8000 W 110th Street, Suite 200 | Overland Park, KS 66210 | PricingAdministration@watco.com

WSOR 8000 1002 C Page 4 of 11

Effective: 10/1/2021 Expiration: 9/30/2022				
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4				
Tot. Rate - \$1505	Tot. Rate - \$1694	Tot. Rate - \$1599	Tot. Rate - \$1801	

## **Specific Shipment/Equipment Conditions**

- 1 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 1 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 1 Price applies when the equipment capacity falls within range 1 PF (Cubic Feet) to 5000 PF (Cubic Feet). OR
- 2 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 2 Price applies when the equipment capacity falls within range 1 PF (Cubic Feet) to 5000 PF (Cubic Feet). OR
- 3 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 3 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 3 Price applies when the equipment capacity falls within range 5001 PF (Cubic Feet) to 9999 PF (Cubic Feet). OR
- 4 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 4 Price applies when the equipment capacity falls within range 5001 PF (Cubic Feet) to 9999 PF (Cubic Feet).

Origin			Destination
RANDOM LAKE, WI (C	ity)		BENSENVILLE DDG, IL (City)
WSOR-MILW-CPRS			
Effective: 10/1/2021 Expiration: 9/30/2022			
Column 1	Column 2		

Column 1	Column 2
Tot. Rate - \$1499	Tot. Rate - \$1688

## Notes

# **Specific Shipment/Equipment Conditions**

- 1 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 1 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. OR
- 2 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment.

Origin	Destination
BOSCOBEL, WI (City)	BENSENVILLE DDG, IL (City)
WSOR-JANVL-CPRS	
Effective: 10/1/2021 Expiration: 9/30/2022	

## Issued By

Watco Price Management | 8000 W 110th Street, Suite 200 | Overland Park, KS 66210 | PricingAdministration@watco.com



Page 5 of 11

Tot. Rate - \$1687	Tot. Rate - \$1835
Column 1	Column 2

## **Specific Shipment/Equipment Conditions**

- 1 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 1 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 1 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds). OR
- 2 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 2 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds).

Origin	Destination
MUSCODA, WI (City)	BENSENVILLE DDG, IL (City)
ROCK SPRINGS, WI (City)	BENSENVILLE DDG, IL (City)

WSOR-	JANVI	CPRS
-------	-------	------

Effective: 10/1/2021 Expiration: 9/30/2022

Column 1	Column 2
Tot. Rate - \$1648	Tot. Rate - \$1791

#### **Notes**

# **Specific Shipment/Equipment Conditions**

- 1 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 1 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 1 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds). OR
- 2 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 2 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds).

Origin	Destination
BRANDON, WI (City)	BENSENVILLE DDG, IL (City)

WSOR-MILW-CPRS

Effective: 10/1/2021 Expiration: 9/30/2022

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Tot. Rate - \$1526	Tot. Rate - \$1715	Tot. Rate - \$1619	Tot. Rate - \$1823

## Issued By



## **Specific Shipment/Equipment Conditions**

- 1 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 1 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 1 Price applies when the equipment capacity falls within range 1 PF (Cubic Feet) to 5000 PF (Cubic Feet). OR
- 2 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 2 Price applies when the equipment capacity falls within range 1 PF (Cubic Feet) to 5000 PF (Cubic Feet). OR
- 3 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 3 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 3 Price applies when the equipment capacity falls within range 5001 PF (Cubic Feet) to 9999 PF (Cubic Feet). OR
- 4 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 4 Price applies when the equipment capacity falls within range 5001 PF (Cubic Feet) to 9999 PF (Cubic Feet).

Origin			Destination
DEANSVILLE, WI (City)	)		BENSENVILLE DDG, IL (City)
		WSOR-JANVL-CPRS	
	Effective: 1	10/1/2021 Expiration: 9/30/2022	
Column 1	Column 2		
Tot. Rate - \$1590	Tot. Rate - \$1728		

## **Notes**

## **Specific Shipment/Equipment Conditions**

- 1 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 1 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 1 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds). OR
- 2 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 2 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds).

Origin			Destination
COTTAGE GROVE, WI (City)		BEN	ISENVILLE DDG, IL (City)
WSOR-JANVL-CPRS			
Effective: 10/1/2021 Expiration: 9/30/2022			
Column 1 Column 2			
Tot. Rate - \$1551	Tot. Rate - \$1686		

## Issued By

Watco Price Management | 8000 W 110th Street, Suite 200 | Overland Park, KS 66210 | PricingAdministration@watco.com

WSOR 8000 1002 C Page 7 of 11

## **Specific Shipment/Equipment Conditions**

- 1 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 1 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 1 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds). OR
- 2 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 2 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds).

Origin Destination

MILTON, WI (City)

BENSENVILLE DDG, IL (City)

WSOR-JANVL-CPRS

Effective: 10/1/2021 Expiration: 9/30/2022

Tot. Rate - \$1474	Tot. Rate - \$1593
Column 1	Column 2

#### Notes

# **Specific Shipment/Equipment Conditions**

- 1 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 1 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 1 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds). OR
- 2 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 2 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds).

Origin			Destination
WHITEWATER, WI (Cit	y)		BENSENVILLE DDG, IL (City)
		WSOR-JANVL-CPRS	
Effective: 10/1/2021 Expiration: 9/30/2022			
Caluman 1	Caluman 2		

Tot Rate - \$1/15/	Tot Rate - \$1583
Tot. Rate - \$1454	Tot. Rate - \$1583

## Issued By



## **Specific Shipment/Equipment Conditions**

- 1 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 1 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 1 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds). OR
- 2 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 2 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds).

Origin Destination

ORFORDVILLE, WI (City)

BENSENVILLE DDG, IL (City)

WSOR-JANVL-CPRS

Effective: 10/1/2021 Expiration: 9/30/2022

Tot. Rate - \$1500	Tot. Rate - \$1630
Column 1	Column 2

#### Notes

# **Specific Shipment/Equipment Conditions**

- 1 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 1 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 1 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds). OR
- 2 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 2 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds).

Origin				Destination
BRODHEAD, WI (City)				BENSENVILLE DDG, IL (City)
			WSOR-JANVL-CPRS	
Effective: 10/1/2021 Expiration: 9/30/2022				
		_		

Column 1	Column 2	
Tot. Rate - \$1552	Tot. Rate - \$1665	

## Issued By



## **Specific Shipment/Equipment Conditions**

- 1 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 1 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 1 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds). OR
- 2 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 2 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds).

Origin Destination

AVALON, WI (City)

BENSENVILLE DDG, IL (City)

WSOR-JANVL-CPRS

Effective: 10/1/2021 Expiration: 9/30/2022

Tot. Rate - \$1497	Tot. Rate - \$1627
Column 1	Column 2

#### Notes

## **Specific Shipment/Equipment Conditions**

- 1 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 1 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 1 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds). OR
- 2 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 2 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds).

Origin			Destination
DARIEN, WI (City)			BENSENVILLE DDG, IL (City)
WSOR-JANVL-CPRS			
Effective: 10/1/2021 Expiration: 9/30/2022			

Column 1	Column 2
Tot. Rate - \$1498	Tot. Rate - \$1629

## Issued By



## **Specific Shipment/Equipment Conditions**

- 1 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 1 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 1 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds). OR
- 2 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 2 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds).

Origin Destination

ZENDA, WI (City)

BENSENVILLE DDG, IL (City)

WSOR-JANVL-CPRS

Effective: 10/1/2021 Expiration: 9/30/2022

Tot. Rate - \$1534	Tot. Rate - \$1667
Column 1	Column 2

#### Notes

# **Specific Shipment/Equipment Conditions**

- 1 Price applies in Shipper Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 1 Mileage allowance payments will not apply. AND
- 1 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds). OR
- 2 Price applies in Railroad Owned or leased equipment. AND
- 2 Price applies when the equipment tare weight plus lading weight total falls within the range of 1 LB (Pounds) to 268000 LB (Pounds).

Issued By

